SPEED POST /OUT TODAY/ MOST URGENT

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MUNI MAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, NEW DELHI (RTI BRANCH, DTTE)

(Ph. No. 27321014, Email:- piohqtte.delhi@gov.in)

NO.F.2 (16)/2006/RTI/TTE/ID No.4682/1988-90 Dated: 05.12.2018 To

Sh. Lakhvinder, House No. 31, Gopal Nagar, Azad Pur, Delhi - 110033.

Sub: Supply of information Under RTI Act-2005. Sir,

This is reference to your application seeking information from PIO, G.B.Pant Engineering College, New Delhi.. The instant RTI was transferred under Section 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005. The letter dated 02/11/2018 of PIO, G.B.Pant Engineering College, New Delhi was received in this office on 06/11/2018 and ID No.4682 was allotted by this office. The replies/information in r/o DTTE (HQ) provided by Custodians of record whose help was taken u/s 5(4) of RTI Act 2005 is as under:-

Information	Information provided as per available records in the branches
Sought	
Information as per Sl.No.1 to8	No such information is available/traceable in this office.

As per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 u/s 19 (1), if you are not satisfied with the information, you may file an appeal to the 1st Appellate Authority. The address of First Appellate Authority is as under:-

The First Appellate Authority, Department of Training & Technical Education,Room No.103, Ist Floor, Pitampura, Delhi- 110034.

Yours faithfully,

(JITENDER RATHI) PIO (RTI) DTTE

Copy for information to:-

1.The PIO, G.B.Pant Engineering College, Okhla, Phase III, New Delhi.110020 2.The System Analyst (Computer Branch) DTTE with the request for upload the same on the Departmental Website. (Copy of RTI application is also enclosed).

OKHLA PHASE-III, NEW DELHI-110020

F.No.1H(52)/RTI/Admn./GBPEC/2018/ 6042-

Dated:-02. 11/13

To,

The Nodal Officer(RTI), DTTE, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, New Delhi-110088.

Sub:-Transfer of an application filed under RTI Act, 2005 by Sh. Lakhvinder RTI ID No. 246 dated 04.06.2018.

Sir,

As per the order of First Appellate Authority dated 20/09/2018, the application filed under RTI Act 2005 by Sh. Lakhvinder RTI ID No. 246 dated 04.06.2018 alongwith the copy of F.A.A dated 20/09/18 in r/o Sh. Rakesh Bhatia, Training and Placement Officer on contract basis in GBPEC is transferred to your department. This department is trying to trace the concerned file, so that required information can be provided to the applicant. In this regard a circular has already been issued to all branch Incharge, GBPEC vide F. No. 1(79)Estt./Misc./GBPEC/2011/4920 dated 11.10.2018(copy already sent).

You are therefore requested to furnish the information if available in your department, directly to applicant.

This is issues with the prior approval of the competent authority.

Encl:-As above

an Lal (Public Information Officer)

F.No.1H(52)/RTI/Admn./GBPEC/2018/

Dated:-

Copy to:-

1. Sh. Lakhvinder, 31, Gopal Nagar, Azadpur, Delhi-110033.

2. First Appellate Authority, GBPEC.

6.111/8 DA,

Mádan Lal (Public Information Officer) The Principal / G.B. Pant Engineering College Okhla Industrial Estate New Delhi-110020

Sub. : Request for information under RTI Act-2008

Sir.

I understand that one Sh. Rakesh Bhatia S/o. Late Sh. B.L.Bhatia, R/o C-69, G.F., Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110017, was employed in your Institute as a Training & Placement Officer on Contractual basis w.e.f. Aug. 5, 2010 to Aug.4, 2011.

106/18

In respect of above, kindly provide me the following informations under the RTI Act :

- 1. Kindly provide authenticated certified copies of all written complaints received against him.
- 2. Kindly provide authenticated certified copies of all complaints lodged by the Institute to the appropriate authorities.
- 3. Kindly provide authenticated certified copy of all noting sheets, on the files in which this matter has been dealt with by the G.B. Pant Engg. College and the other Authorities.
- 4. Finally, what action was taken by the Institute / Authorities on these complaints and what is the present status.
- 5. Was any Public Notice in news papers issued terminating his services in view of Public complaints.
- 6. Has any FIR been lodged, if yes, provide the FIR No. and a certified copy of the FIR.
- 7. If no, please inform, Did the G.B. Pant Engg. College filed any case to Police for enquiry / verification.
- 8. If yes, please provide the certified copy of the correspondence.

The above informations are required in Public interest.

I have to state that the information sought does not fall within the exemptions contained in section 8 of RTI Act-2005.

A postal order for Rs.10/- is enclosed towards the RTI fee.

Thanking you Yours, Faithfully

Lakhvinder 31, Gopal Nagar, Azadpur, Delhi-33

Encl. : P.O. No. 44F 0 14202 dtd. 30th May, 2018

ORDER

Vs.

Respondent-Sh. Madan Lal, Administrative Officer/PIO(GBPEC)

F.No. 1H(51)/RTI/Admn./GBPEC/2017

Dated

FIRST APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 19(1) OF THE RTI ACT

Facts of Appeal:-

- In connection with the RTI Application bearing RTI ID NO. 246 dated 07/06/2018 of Sh. Lakhvinder, the PIO/APIO GBPEC vide letter no. F.NO. 1H(51)/RTI/Admn./GBPEC/2018/ 3286 dated 02/07/2018 had replied to the applicant Sh. Lakhvinder that no such records are available in this department.
- 2. The applicant Sh. Lakhvinder was not satisfied with the reply furnished by the PIO/APIO and had filed an appeal vide diary no. 1962/Estt. dated 08/08/2018 to the First Appellate Authority. The ground of appeal raised by the appellant are:-The information was In public interest since Mr. O.P. Sharma, Principal of the Institute had issued a public notice in the H.T. on 25/08/2011.
- 3. With reference to his appeal the applicant was requested for a personal hearing in the office of the First Appellate Authority, GBPEC on 12/09/2018 along with the PIO/APIO.
- 4. During the appeal the applicant again requested to furnish the requisite information pertaining to Sh. Rakesh Bhatia S/o Late Sh. B. L. Bhatia, since the issue pertains to the public interest. During the personal hearing the appellant has also produced a public notice published by G. B. Pant Engineering College in the newspaper to establish the public interest on the above issue.

5. Sh. Madan Lal(PIO,GBPEC) or Ms. Meenakshi Das(APIO,GBPEC) was not present during the personal hearing to contest the claim of the applicant although the hearing notice was served to them well in advance.

<u>Order</u>

In view of the above stated facts, it is directed that Sh. Madan Lal (PIO, GBPEC) furnish the requisite information to Sh. Lakhvinder Singh or forward the application of the appellant to the concerned Public Authority dealing the above issue.

Accordingly the appeal is disposed off.

Appeal against this order lies with the Central Information Commission, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Kama Place, Delhi-110066 within 90 days from the date of receipt of this order.

0/0

Dr. Arindam Kumar Chanda (Associate Professor/F.A.A, GBPEC)

Sh. Lakhvinder 31,Gopal Nagar, Azadpur, Delhi-110033

F.No. 1H(51)/RTI/Admn./GBPEC/2017 4390-92 0/C Dated 20/9/18

Copy to:-

- 1. Sh.. Madan Lal, PIO GBPEC.
- 2. Smt. Meenakshi Das, APIO GBPEC.